

Nos. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

No. 15-16178
No. C-14-5200 EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

RONALD GILLETTE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-16181
No. C-14-5241 EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
HIREASE, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-16250
No. C-14-5200 EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

**APPELLANTS UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND RASIER, LLC'S
OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED INTERVENORS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND STAY**

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
Telephone: 415.393.8200
Facsimile: 415.393.8306

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
THEANE D. EVANGELIS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Uber Technologies, Inc. and Rasier, LLC
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

ROD M. FLIEGEL
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
650 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: 415.433.1940
Facsimile: 415.399.8490

ANDREW M. SPURCHISE
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
900 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: 212.583.9600
Facsimile: 212.832.2719

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Uber Technologies, Inc. and Rasier, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
I. The <i>O'Connor & Yucesoy</i> Cases	1
II. The <i>Mohamed</i> Litigation	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Deny The <i>O'Connor & Yucesoy</i> Plaintiffs' Untimely Stay Request	6
A. The Motion To Stay Is Untimely	6
B. An Appellee's Bare Desire To Preserve The District Court's Flawed Decision Is Not A Valid Reason For A Stay	7
C. A Stay Of The <i>Mohamed</i> Appeal Would Harm Uber	10
II. The Court Should Deny The <i>O'Connor & Yucesoy</i> Plaintiffs' Untimely Motion to Intervene	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 11, 12
<i>Bruster v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2962403 (N.D. Ohio May 23, 2016)	10
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	9
<i>John Doe I v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 571 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	9
<i>Sena v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1376445 (D. Ariz. Apr. 7, 2016)	10
<i>Standing Committee on Discipline of U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of Cal. v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Suarez v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2348706 (M.D. Fla. May 4, 2016)	10
<i>Synqor, Inc. v. Artesyn Techs., Inc.</i> , 410 Fed. App'x. 336 (11th Cir. Mar. 3, 2011)	12
<i>U.S. v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915, 921 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>U.S. v. Bramble</i> , 680 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1982)	8

Varon v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 1752835 (D. Md. May 3, 2016).....10

Wiltz v. Bayer CropScience, Ltd. P’ship,
645 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2011)7

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(C)2
